

Sharanjit Singh @ Sunny Vs. State of Punjab

Present: Shri Jaskaran Singh, Advocate, counsel for applicant.
Shri K.S.Gill, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State,
with ASI Naresh Kumar.

1. Accused/applicant Sharanjit Singh @ Sunny has sought regular bail in case arising out of FIR No. 32 dated 03.04.2023 under Sections 379,411 IPC, Police Station Ghuman Kalan.

2. Heard. As per allegations against the accused/applicant, he has been found in possession of two stolen motorcycles. The accused/applicant has been arrested in this case on 03.04.2023 and has already been remanded to judicial custody. Challan has not been presented so far. Presentation of challan and disposal of the case is likely to take time. Applicant has been involved in a case under Section 379 IPC and another case under the NDPS Act earlier. However, keeping in view the period of detention and the nature of allegations in this case, accused/accused is ordered to be released on bail on his furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Ilqa/Duty Magistrate, but he shall remain bound by the following conditions:-

1. that the accused-applicant shall continue to cooperate with the investigating agency;
2. that the accused/applicant shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the Ilqa Magistrate till presentation of challan and thereafter without the permission of the trial Court;
3. that the accused-applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur. 17.05.2023.

the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;

4. that the accused-applicant shall not involve himself in the commission of any offence of similar nature; and
5. that the accused-applicant shall regularly attend the hearings before the trial Court.

3. In case the accused/applicant misuses the concession of bail by absenting from the proceedings, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel this bail order.

4. A copy of this order be sent to the Court concerned. The instant file be consigned to the Record Room.

Pronounced:
Dated: 17.05.2023.

Davinder Singh, EA

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur.
(UID No. PB00048)

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur. 17.05.2023.